
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 22 April 2024 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor David Brocklebank 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Hold the Executive to account 

 Review the performance and decisions of the Executive 

 Review the Council’s progress in achieving policy aims and performance targets 

 Review the performance of individual services 
b) Develop and review policy 

 Help the Council and the Executive develop policy by studying issues in detail 

 Carry out research and consultation on policy 
c) Call-in Executive decisions 

 Exercise the right to call in decisions made by the Executive, but not yet 
implemented, if there is a need for the decision to be reviewed 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

d) Hold others to account 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can hold other public service providers to 
account for their activities and performance 

 Undertake an annual review of the work of the Local Crome and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2024 
 

5 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder attendance 11 - 15 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Progress Report on Carbon Management Strategy 17 - 90 

 Report of the Climate Change Officer 
 

 

6   Update on Bee Friendly policy 91 - 112 

 Report of Head of Environment 
 

 

7   Update report on the Quiet Firework Policy 113 - 120 

 Report of Head of Environment 
 

 

8   Quarter 3 Risk Scorecard 121 - 141 

 Report of the Head of Finance and IT 
 

 

9   Scrutiny Work Programme 143 - 145 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

10   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 11 March 2024 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor Pearson 

 
37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Welsh, Councillor 
Creamer attended as substitute. 
 

38    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

39    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillors Rachel Ellis and Roxanne Ellis declared an interest in Item 4 
to the agenda as members of the Gedling Play Forum. 
 

40    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE.  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Lynda Pearson, Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Place to the meeting to examine her portfolio. 
Councillor Pearson gave an update to members on some key 
happenings within her portfolio. 
  
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Pearson delivered an update on the various areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

It was noted that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund had given the council 
the opportunity to review the Council’s heritage strategy. The full 
strategy could be viewed on the council’s website which included plans 
to support visitor economy, review the Heritage Way walking and cycling 
route, celebrate 50 years of Gedling and mark that 200 years had 
passed since Byron’s death through event planning and community 
projects. 
 
It was noted that many changes implemented since Covid-19 had 
affected the way in which the council had been supporting Community 
Events and Play. Much of the work had been co-produced with partners 
and improved community engagement whilst reflecting GBC priorities. 
 
Members noted the upcoming events for 2024/25 which included a 
Voluntary and Community Sector Pride Event, the Arnold Summer Fair, 
Nottinghamshire Day, Remembrance Parade, Apprenticeship and jobs 
fair, the Bonnington Theatre Programme, Pop up Town Centre Events 
and more. 
 
It was noted that the council had not yet adopted a community and 
voluntary service (CVS) programme, but tenders had been accepted and 
a decision would be made in due course. It was highlighted that a CVS 
programme would help commissioned Health & Wellbeing providers to 
deliver sustainable, neighbourhood-based services to individuals with 
recognised barriers to entry such as health/mental health issues, IT 
requirements and more. 
 
Councillor Pearson delivered an update on the work undertaken and 
currently ongoing regarding rural affairs, communities and economic 
growth. This included an adopted outdoor play and pitch strategy, 
strength in communities programme, working with business advice 
surgeries, Hill Crest business park expansion in Calverton and more. 
 
The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Members asked what plans were in place to commemorate the 200 
years since the passing of Lord Byron and how the Council planned to 
celebrate 50 years of Gedling. 
 
Councillor Pearson agreed to distribute a copy of the full plan to 
Members. 
 
Councillors asked whether the council planned to commemorate 80 
years since the D-day landings in conjunction with the Royal British 
Legion (RBL). 
 
Councillor Pearson confirmed that the council would liaise with the RBL 
to support them in commemorating the D-day landings where possible. 
 

Page 6



 

Members sought feedback on how well the CVS in Rushcliffe had been 
functioning in Gedling since spreading their remit across multiple areas. 
 
Councillor Pearson agreed that a local CVS would have a better 
understanding on local needs and a framework was being implemented 
for a service similar to the CVS and tenders were ongoing. 
 
Members queried whether feedback was available following community 
work with shopping centres across the borough. 
 
Councillor Pearson confirmed that feedback had been received and 
would be included within a future report to Cabinet and a redacted 
version would also be made available to the public. 
 
Members queried how feedback had been used to improve the council’s 
ability to communicate and highlight events to the public and also 
queried the timelines for when the events were published. 
 
Councillor Pearson agreed to circulate additional information to 
members on the timelines when publishing events and explained that 
the Council does seek feedback to improve the methods of 
communicating events where possible but highlighted that responses to 
surveys were low. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Pearson for the information provided. 
 

41    GEDLING PLAN - Q3 PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which was circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in 
summary of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3. 
 
Members queried how the targets were set for leisure facilities across 
the borough. 
 
It was noted that KPIs were benchmarked against other authorities and 
some targets were set through consultations. It was highlighted that 
targets were monitored by SLT and reviewed regularly. It was agreed 
that specific data regarding theatre targets would be circulated to 
members. 
 
Members queried job fair attendance, noting that the report did not 
include information as to where the attendees resided and queried 
whether another location would be useful to have greater reach. 
 

Page 7



 

The Monitoring Officer agreed to enquire about the geography of 
attendees to see if another location would be of use and circulate the 
information to members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

42    UPDATE ON WELCOME AND WARM SPACES.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Health Development Officer, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 
of the transition from the warm spaces programme into the wider 
welcome and warm spaces programme. 
 
Members queried whether there were any plans to expand participating 
venues in the future and if so, how it would be done. 
 
It was noted that although the Council highlights warm spaces across 
the borough and assists them where possible, recent feedback showed 
that the council was unaware of some voluntary groups which could 
benefit from the council’s efforts to promote them going forward. 
 
Members expressed an interest in inviting the Health Development 
Officer to a future meeting to ask further questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

43    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance on the meeting, 
updating Members on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
Members asked for a review of the contacts magazine to review its cost, 
outreach methods and whether digitalisation would impact those who 
prefer a paper copy. 
 
It was agreed to invite the Communications Manager to a future 
meeting. 
 
Members expressed an interest in whether to invite the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) to attend a future meeting and to ask Councillor Wheeler to 
provide an update on the access to dentistry within the borough. 
 
It was agreed to ask the ICB to attend a future meeting. 
 

Page 8



 

Members expressed an interest in asking Gedling Play Forum to attend 
a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed to ask the Gedling Play Forum to attend a future meeting. 
 
Members expressed an interest in inviting Jigsaw Homes and 
Nottingham City Council’s housing department to a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed to ask Jigsaw Homes and Nottingham City Council’s 
housing department to attend a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

44    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 22 April 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the area of responsibility of Councillor Henry Wheeler, Portfolio Holder 

for Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing as part of the programme of holding the 

executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2023/2024 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Henry Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for Lifestyles, Health and 

Wellbeing is attending the committee to give members the opportunity to 

examine his areas of responsibility which includes the below: 

 Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder – Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
 

 Leisure Centres 

 Sports development and physical activity 

 Arts and culture, including Bonnington theatre/cinema 

 Health promotion and development 

 Social prescribing partnerships 

 Loneliness and isolation 

 Mental health, including dementia support 
 

The report detailing performance indicators for quarter 3 of 2023-24 is 

attached at appendix 1 to the report. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from
[...]
tus 

Trend 
compared to 

previous 
quarter 

Latest Note 
Value Target 

LI379 Average number of 
Swim School Members 
(12 month rolling period) 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

3,883 3,800   
 

LI027 Number of visits to 
leisure centres 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

280,463 248,175   
 

LI027f Number of 
attendances - Bonington 
Theatre 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

13,805 10,150   
 

LI085 Current number of 
DNA members 

Communities and 
Leisure; Leisure 

4,088 4,125   

The DNA membership base at the 
end of Q3 has surpassed the start 
of the financial year membership 
base, which demonstrates steady 
growth through-out the year. The 
December promotion was 
particularly strong bringing in 255 
new DNA members. As usual 
there will be an influx of new 
customers in January, which is a 
typical cycle in the leisure industry, 
which we hope to capitalise on 
with our marketing and 
communication plan 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Progress Report on Carbon Management Strategy   

Date: 22 April 2024 

Author: Climate Change Officer  

Wards Affected    

All wards 

Purpose  

To update Members on the progress of the Carbon Management Strategy and Action Plan. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 
 

1) Members note the summary of actions and activities already undertaken by the Council so 
far this year. 

 

  

1 Background 

1.1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

In March 2022, following public consultation to seek views from stakeholders, Cabinet 
approved a Carbon Management Strategy and Action Plan, which details over a 100 
initiatives and programmes of work to ensure the Council and community achieve net 
zero Carbon emissions by 2030.  There are 64 actions set out in the Action Plan that we 
delivering to in this financial year (2023/24) and we are making good progress in 37 of 
these. Some of the a
[...]
rease biodiversity in areas of 

green space where we are able. 

12. Miscellaneous 

Gedling Borough Council will continue to promote health and climate benefits. 

The Government are responsible for implementing and taking new approaches on 

agricultural subsides. 

 

 

 

Page 90



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Subject: Update Report on the Bee Friendly Pollinator Policy 

Date:  22 April 2024 

Author: Head of Environment. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny members with information on the application 
of the Council’s Bee Friendly Pollinator policy and the actions being taken to stop the decline 
of bee and pollinating insect populations by the creation of biodiverse pollination habitats 
and the banning of the use of harmful herbicides and pesticides on Council owned land. 

The report follows a Council motion, on 27 January 2021, regarding the adverse effects of 
the use of herbicides and pesticides on land in the UK that is impacting on Bee and other 
pollinating species, leading to their decline. 

Bees and other pollinators play an essential role in the Earth's ecosystems, and are vital 
to our food crops, our gardens, and our countryside, but they are declining – some species 
have become extinct, others are declining in range. Bees not only help maintain biodiversity 
but also pollinate plants which produce food. The Government has estimated that these 
pollinators are worth around £500 million to the UK food and fruit industries alone; bees 
therefore help keep healthy habitats for people and nature.  

This pollinator decline is due to various external influences. These causes include disease, 
climate change, loss of habitat and the use of insecticides such as neonicotinoids 
(‘neonics’). Neonicotinoid use has been linked in a range of studies to adverse ecological 
effects, including honeybee colony collapse disorder. 

The World Health Organisation’s cancer agency has recently declared that herbicide
[...]
 and influences in 
a way which benefits pollinators’ habitat and forage including.  

 Annual ecology surveys with monitoring of results.  

 Number (area) of Borough estate sites with established wildflower areas.  

 Number (area/length) of parks and open spaces with conservation cuts.  

 Stop pesticide/herbicide use on Borough managed parks and open spaces,  
and manage estate in an active manner for pollinators.  

 Gedling Borough Council will work with partners across the borough and 
county, including parish councils, to better protect pollinators and improve the 
habitats on which they rely. 

 Raise awareness of the importance of pollinators and the need to safeguard 
them using Facebook and other social media engagement.  

 Mobilise residents of the Borough to take their own action within their homes, 
communities, workplaces, schools, landowners, businesses etc.  
 

 
 

Page 111



14 
 

 
THE LONG-TERM PLAN  
 
This document is a continuing plan which is intended to be long term. The many 
actions set out and the raising of understanding and determination to act among the 
borough’s residents will necessarily take time. It will come in phases; some of the 
work, like changing grass cutting regimes, has already taken place other setting 
aside of wildflower areas will take place again in the future. The need for action for 
pollinators, cannot be understated. It is imperative that we all engage in this policy 
and action plan to ensure the long terms survival of our biodiverse habitats. 

Page 112



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Subject: Update Report on the Quiet Firework Policy 

Date:  22 April 2024 

Author: Head of Environment 

Purpose 

The purpose of the report is to update Scrutiny members with information on the application 
of the Council’s Quiet Fireworks policy in relation to firework displays held on Council owned 
land. 

The report follows a Council motion on 27 January 2021, regarding the adverse effects that 

[...]
 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 3 2023/24 

Date:  22 April 2024 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members on the current level of assurance that can be provided against 
each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.  It is due for renewal this financial year, 
and a new Risk Management Framework forms part of the agenda for this meeting 
with the final version to be recommended to Cabinet for approval in March. 
 
As part of the review of the Risk Management Strategy, a process review of internal 
risk management and risk registers has been undertaken with a view to making 
the system and reporting of risks more automated.  
 
The purpose of the current Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are 
managed by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles, 
and responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be 
managed. It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing 
independent assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of 
the risk management framework and the associated control environment. 
This includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the 
implementation of all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit. 

 
3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

This approach has meant that some of the risks included 
[...]
nt reviews/responses Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

22 Apr 24 Councillor 
Wheeler 
(Confirmed) 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 3 23/24 
 
Update on carbon 
management strategy 
and action plan 

Update on bee friendly 
policy 
 
Update on fireworks 
policy 

 
 

 

15 July 24 Cllr Viv 
McCrossen (TBC) 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 4 23/24 
 

Q4 performance 
 
Contacts Magazine 
update 

Update on sewerage review 
recommendations  
 
 

Jigsaw Homes 

30 Sep 24 Councillor Clarke 
(Confirmed) 

  Review of effectiveness of hybrid 
working 
 

Gedling Play Forum 

18 Nov 24 Councillor David 
Ellis (TBC) 

 Complaints 
 

Review of fly tipping and litter 
management across the borough 
 

 

13 Jan 25 Councillor 
Kathryn Fox 
(TBC) 

    

10 Mar 25 Councillor Jenny 
Hollingsworth 
(TBC) 

  Review of public parks 
 

 

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Procurement policy 
 
Rural area links – public 
transport offerings 

 
Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance priorities/projects 
 
 

 
 
  

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder attendance
	PH Q3 - Performance indicators

	5 Progress Report on Carbon Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 - APSE Carbon Footprint Report
	Appendix 2 - Carbon Management Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - Examples of some work undertaken in 2023
	Appendix 4 - Gedling Nature and Climate report
	Appendix 5 - Progress on areas of Gedling Nature and Climate Convention Report

	6 Update on Bee Friendly policy
	App 3 - Bee_Pollinator Policy  Action Plan Jan 2024

	7 Update report on the Quiet Firework Policy
	8 Quarter 3 Risk Scorecard
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 24-25




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 22 April 2024 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Apologies 
for absence: 

Councillor Roxanne Ellis, Councillor Martin Smith and Councillor 
Sam Smith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

T Adams, M Cryer, B Hopewell and L Juby 

 
45    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roxanne Ellis, 
Martin Smith and Sam Smith. 
 

46    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2024  
 

Councillor Whiting joined the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

48    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Henry Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for 
Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing to the meeting to examine his portfolio. 
Councillor Wheeler gave an update to members on some key 
happenings within his portfolio. 
 
Councillor Wheeler delivered a presentation, answering questions 
received in advance of the meeting and updating Members on the 
various areas of responsibility within his portfolio. He gave the following 
updates: 
 



 

Attendance across Gedling leisure centres had grown steady over the 
last few years and targets for 2023-2024 were surpassed by 93,000. It 
was noted that Annual attendance had been higher than the pre-Covid 
levels by 21,200. DNA and Swim School memberships had also 
surpassed pre-Covid levels. 
 
The falls prevention programme delivered by qualified instructors in 
Gedling had been shortlisted in the Prevention category of the 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care System Health and 
Care Awards 2023. It was noted that the programme had been running 
for over 12 months with participants noticing improvements in their 
strength, balance and social confidence. 
 
Food clubs and pantries had been set up across the Borough to improve 
resident’s access to affordable nutritious food, whilst reducing food 
waste. Individuals and families could become a member of their local 
food club for £1 a year. The clubs and pantries operate at the following 
sites across the borough: 
 

 Calverton CORE Centre Food Pantry Club 

 Carlton Community Hub Food Club 

 Newstead Village Food Pantry 

 Netherfield Food Club 

 Arnold Methodist Church 

 
In 2022, Killisick had been selected as one of four areas across 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to deliver an NHSEi pilot project which 
aimed to promote healthy and happy communities. It was noted that 
engagement had led to co-produced interventions based on community 
feedback which included a breakfast club during school holidays, a 
friendship group reducing loneliness and social isolation and afterschool 
clubs which were sustained by the local community. 
 
Councillor Wheeler reported that attendance at The Bonnington Theatre 
had exceeded the target set for 2023/24 with 47,500 attendances 
compared with 40,200 in 2022/23. 
 
The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor 
Wheeler’s portfolio. 
 
Members asked whether the council recorded data on how often those 
with memberships had attended the leisure centres. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Communities explained that although the 
Council did not record attendance data, it did record and monitor 
membership retention rates which provided an indication of how many 
active members there were for a given period of time. 
 



 

Members queried the ways in which leisure centre attendees could 
provide feedback and asked whether the Gedling leisure app offered 
such a feature. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Communities explained that although regular 
surveys are conducted to seek feedback, the app does not currently 
offer a feedback feature. It was noted however that the app received 
regular development and that such a feature could be considered. 
 
Members queried the ways in which Gedling Borough Council (GBC) 
currently engaged in social prescribing initiatives, and what non-clinical 
services the council provided or supported that were accessible through 
those schemes. 
 
Councillor wheeler explained that social prescribing is largely the work of 
the Communities and Leisure Service Area. It was noted that there were 
a range of physical activity options both within Leisure Centres and 
within the community that offer non-clinical support for people with 
health conditions. Leisure centres work with health professionals to raise 
awareness of activities which patients could be signposted to. The 
communities team facilitates and supports activities from falls prevention 
classes and green social prescribing, to walking groups across the 
Borough to which vulnerable people could access and be signposted to. 
 
Members asked how GBC collaborates with the NHS and the voluntary 
sector, ensuring joint ownership and involvement in social prescribing 
programs. Councillor Wheeler was also asked to elaborate on the 
strategies GBC employs, ensuring that the voluntary sector had been 
adequately prepared to handle the anticipated increase in referrals 
resulting from Social Prescribing initiatives. 
 
Councillor Wheeler explained that NHS Social Prescribing is 
commissioned by the local Primary Care Networks which form a part of 
the Integrated Care System (ICS) with strategic oversight being 
undertaken by the South Nottinghamshire Placed Based Partnership 
(PBP). The Council played a key role within the PBP over a four-year 
period developing the voluntary sector and community development 
support for social prescribing. It was noted that additional funding had 
been allocated by both the ICS through its Health Innovation Fund and 
by Public Health through its PBP fund to support the community 
development programme. 
 
Members asked how soon the delivery of the Heartbeat scheme would 
resume. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Communities informed members that 
recruitment to the role was ongoing and noted that there had been some 
challenges to recruit to the post. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 

 
To thank Councillor Wheeler for the information provided. 
 

49    PROGRESS REPORT ON CARBON MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the progress of the 
Carbon Management Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
Members queried whether there were more actions that the Council 
could take to reduce the use of carbon emitting fuels by taxi vehicles 
within the borough. 
 
The Head of Environment agreed that this was something the council 
could consider looking at and potentially make some recommendations 
to help reduce their carbon emissions. Members noted that increased 
infrastructure within the borough such as charging stations would also 
make such reductions more feasible. 
 
Members commended the tree planting figures and asked whether the 
council had been successful in identifying land to plant more significant 
numbers of trees going forward. 
 
The Head of Environment informed Members that the council would be 
appointing an ecology officer in due course to identify areas in which 
biodiversity could be improved and work alongside the planning 
department and private landowners to further improve biodiversity. 
 
Members queried what the most difficult challenges were with regards to 
reaching its net zero targets. 
 
The Head of Environment highlighted that decarbonising the Councils 
property portfolio would be the most difficult challenge to the council, 
explaining that a lot of the buildings were old and not energy efficient. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

50    UPDATE ON BEE FRIENDLY POLICY  
 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the application of the 
Council’s Bee Friendly Pollinator policy and the actions taken to stop the 
decline of bee and pollinating insect populations. 
 
Members queried whether the Council could liaise with various local 
housing organisations such as Nottingham City Homes to potentially use 
some of their green spaces as wildflower meadows within local 
neighbourhoods. 



 

 
The Head of Environment agreed that working with partner organisations 
with green spaces could be something that the council could incorporate 
into their Bee Friendly policy. 
 
Members queried how well the Council monitors the effects of the Bee 
Friendly policy and whether an increase in pollinating insect populations 
had been noted. Members also asked whether the Council liaises with 
organisations such as the Wildlife Trust on insect populations. 
 
The Head of Environment confirmed that the Council does work with 
various organisations and the Wildlife Trust had conducted insect 
monitoring exercises on Gedling Country Park and other locations 
across the borough. 
 
Members queried whether the Council would liaise with Parish Councils 
to plant more wildflower meadows in their local neighbourhoods. 
 
The Head of Environment said he would welcome a conversation with 
Parish Councils to plant wildflower meadows. 
 
RESOVLED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

51    UPDATE REPORT ON THE QUIET FIREWORK POLICY  
 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the application of the 
Council’s Quiet Fireworks policy in relation to firework displays held on 
Council owned land. 
 
Members queried whether the Council had liaised with other 
neighbouring authorities noting that fireworks over their borders might 
still affect residents within the borough. 
 
The Head of Environment confirmed that various neighbouring 
authorities had also adopted a similar quiet fireworks policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

52    QUARTER 3 RISK SCORECARD  
 
The Head of Finance and I.C.T introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the current 
level of assurance that could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 



 

Members queried which teams within the council had been training their 
own staff to mitigate against the lack of applicants to recent vacancies. 
 
The Head of Finance and I.C.T noted that this had been happening and 
highlighted some recently employed trainees within the Legal and 
Finance departments. 
 
Members asked if the Council held data on whether roles offering hybrid 
positions received more applicants compared to roles which were less 
agile. 
 
The Head of Finance and I.C.T explained that the majority of office-
based roles were now hybrid positions but noted that employees did 
have the option to work in the office full time if desired. It was noted that 
the HR department could provide further data on this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

53    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Members on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
Members highlighted an increase in section 21 notices within their 
wards, asking whether a report could be brought before the committee, 
allowing the Council’s Housing department to provide further insight on 
how their systems were coping with the rising evictions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

54    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


